

0 9 1 3 5 3 MAY 4 - 2010

No.

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IRON THUNDERHORSE,

Petitioner,

v.

BILL PIERCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL R. ORTIZ*
GEORGE RUTHERGLEN
JAMES E. RYAN
*University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court Litigation
Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127
dortiz@virginia.edu*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*Donahue & Goldberg,
LLP
99 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

MARK T. STANCIL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Circuits Are in Sharp and Fundamental Conflict Over the Interpretation of Strict Scrutiny Under RLUIPA, as Their Divided Decisions on Prison Grooming Rules Reveal	10
II. The Conflicting Decisions of the Circuits Raise Important and Recurring Issues of Religious Freedom and Strict Scrutiny, Which Are Clearly Presented by This Case.....	18

III. The Court of Appeals Erred in Concluding
That Respondents Carried Their Burden of
Proving That the Prison Grooming Rule
Was the Least Restrictive Means of
Furthering a Compelling Governmental
Interest..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 29

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Fifth Circuit Opinion 1a

Appendix B: District Court Opinion..... 20a

Appendix C: Exhibit No. 5 84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1067 (2007)	11, 13
<i>Brunskill v. Boyd</i> , 141 Fed. Appx. 771 (11th Cir. 2005)	14, 17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19-20
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5-6, 10, 18, 19
<i>Diaz v. Collins</i> , 114 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1997)	15 & n.3
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008)	14, 16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	17, 20, 25-28

<i>Hoeveraar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005)	11, 13, 15-16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	20
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam), cert. denied, No. 09-9237 (Apr. 19, 2010)	11, 12, 21-22
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	11-12
<i>Lathan v. Thompson</i> , 251 Fed. Appx. 665 (11th Cir. 2007)	14, 17
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>McRae v. Johnson</i> , 261 Fed. Appx. 554 (4th Cir. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep't of Corrections</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 991 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Odneal v. Pierce</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 297 (5th Cir. 2009)	15 n.3
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District, No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	21

<i>Smith v. Ozmint</i> , 578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009)	14, 16-17, 27
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep't of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	21
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	9-14, 27
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Williams v. Snyder</i> , No. 08-1908, 2010 WL 750105 (7th Cir. Mar. 5, 2010).....	14, 16
<u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. 1	20, 21
The Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	20, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 1343	7
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	22

Religious Freedom Restoration Act
of 1993 (RFRA),
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.* 5, 15, 17, 20, 26

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized
Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA),
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.* *passim*

RLUIPA § 2,
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-11-2, 5, 6, 10, 18,19, 23

RLUIPA § 4(e), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(e)2-3, 24

RLUIPA § 6(2), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(2).....3, 6

Legislative Materials

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 at S7775 (daily ed. July
27, 2000) (joint statement of Sens. Hatch and
Kennedy)..... 28

Administrative Materials

28 C.F.R. § 551.1 23

28 C.F.R. § 551.4(a) 23

Colorado Department of Corrections,
Administrative Regulation: Hygiene and
Grooming § IV.A.1.d (2009)..... 23

Kentucky Department of Corrections, Policies
and Procedure: Hair, Grooming, and ID Card
Standards § 2.A (2008)23-24

Michigan Department of Corrections, Policy Directive: Humane Treatment and Living Conditions of Prisoners § D (2009) 24

Oregon Department of Corrections, Inmate Hygiene, Grooming, and Sanitation Standards, Or. Admin. R. 291-123-0015 § 2(a) (2010) 24

Texas Department of Criminal Justice Offender Orientation Handbook, Ch. 1 § III.A (2004) 3-4, 6, 25

Miscellaneous

James D. Nelson, Note, *Incarceration, Accommodation, and Strict Scrutiny*, 95 Va. L. Rev. 2053 (2009) 11, 18-19
